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Background
The NHS England Medicines Value Programme was developed to improve 
health outcomes whilst ensuring the best value from the money spent 
on medicines in the NHS. East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation 
Trust (EKHUFT) is a large acute Trust in Kent, England, serving over 700,00 
people.
The Medicines Value Team (MVT) at EKHUFT, are a small team of senior 
pharmacists, responsible for the monitoring of medicines expenditure and 
ensuring appropriate reimbursement of High-Cost Drugs (HCDs). They work 
closely with other acute Trusts and the Integrated Care Board (ICB) on all 
aspects of medicines optimisation in Kent and Medway.  
The MVT also oversee the delivery of yearly medicines Cost Improvement 
Programmes (CIP) within the Trust to an agreed financial target.

Aims and Objectives
With the informatics team, a dashboard was developed to monitor 
medicines expenditure and CIP savings each month. The dashboard 
incorporated varying tracking methods to provide timely data on biosimilar 
switching, contract price changes and individual medicine optimisation 
schemes within the Trust.

The dashboard was initiated to provide accurate and timely expenditure 
data to the MVT which could then be appropriately interrogated and fed 
back to all relevant Trust and pharmacy staff. The aim was to quickly identify 
unexpected variance and progress on CIPs which allowed timely review with 
clinical and procurement teams.

The dashboard required many hours working with the informatics team to 
ensure good understanding of the information required. Different CIPs had 
to be tracked and reported in different ways. A mixture of reporting and 
visual styles were needed to represent the data in a user-friendly way.  It was 
recognised that data validation was required to ensure the accuracy of the 
dashboard, using a variety of recognised resources, e.g. Rx Info®

The next tab (figure 2), ‘FP10 drug savings’, shows spend 
from all tracked medicines prescribed on outpatient NHS 
FP10 prescriptions dispensed from external community 
pharmacies. 
• The top left graph shows the cumulative monthly savings.
• The top right table shows the total spend on the tracked 

medicines compared to the year before, savings value 
and percentage saving.

• The bottom table gives the detail of the monthly savings 
for the tracked medicines.  It also has the feature to show 
specific medicine formulations if you press ‘+’.

The next tab (figure 3), ‘Switch Savings’, shows the 
savings values from all tracked medicines based on a 
switch, for example, biosimilar switch, IV to SC.  
• The top left graph shows total monthly cumulative 

savings.  
• The top right table shows the number of containers 

issued.  
• The bottom table shows individual schemes with 

monthly and total savings for each month and 
scheme for current year.  

• It also has the feature to show specific medicine 
formulations if you press ‘+’.

The ‘Contract Savings’ tab, (figure 
4),  refers to tracked medicines 
saving due to contract price 
changes.
• The top left graph shows monthly 

savings between HCD and non-
HCDs.  The top right table shows 
total monthly spend on tracked 
medicines compared to the year 
before, the difference in value and 
percentage difference.  

• The bottom left bar chart is a 
graphical representation of the 
same data in the top right table.  

• The bottom right table shows the 
savings of the individual tracked 
CIP medicines with the savings value and percentage saving.

All graphs and tables can be exported into an Excel spreadsheet for data manipulation and all data can be filtered 
to:

• Individual CIP medicines that are tracked
• Medicines by month, HCD or non-HCD as flagged on the pharmacy dispensing system
• Medicines by cost centre it has been issued to.

The final tab, (figure 5), shows more 
detailed tracking of 2 schemes to 
identify patients switched from IV to 
SC vedolizumab and infliximab.  

• The top left table shows the 
monthly savings for the schemes 
for patients switched and the 
cost avoidance of new patients 
initiated on SC injections (after 
the loading IV phase). The 
bottom left table shows the 
monthly number of patients 
switched and new patients 
initiated. 

• Both tables also have the 
features to give patient 

identifiers which was a request from the Integrated Care Board (commissioners) to track the scheme’s progress. 
• The bar charts on the right are graphical representations of the data on the left.

Figure 1 is an image of the home page of the portal and gives information on 
the spend for the current financial year. 
• The top left graph shows monthly savings for HCD and non-HCDs.  The 

top right table shows total monthly spend compared to the year before, 
the difference in value and percentage difference.  

• The bottom left bar chart shows the monthly number of containers 
issued compared to the previous year.  This is a crude reflection of activity

• The bottom right table shows the savings of any tracked CIP medicines 
with the savings value and percentage saving.

All savings values are a positive figure. Negative figures are where spend is 
higher than previous year.
All data can be filtered to: 
• Individual CIP medicines that are tracked 
• Any individual medicine issued from pharmacy
• Medicines by month and whether they are HCD or non-HCD as flagged on 

the pharmacy dispensing system, CMM.

Materials and Methods
A full, multi-tabular dashboard is available on the Trust Information Portal. 
Tracked expenditure data is reported monthly by the MVT at pharmacy and 
Trust meetings. This has enabled realistic and timely data to be included in 
overall financial forecasting and feedback to clinical teams on their CIPs. 

The dashboard has been designed to support the rapid addition of new 
schemes as they are identified to track potential savings and report at the 
earliest opportunity.

Results
The combined used of the dashboard with close MVT oversight has 
resulted in closer working with clinical and procurement teams.  This has 
led to better identification, tracking and reporting of all medicines saving 
opportunities in the Trust, saving over £1 million in 2022/23 and £1 million as 
of month 10 in FY23/24.

Developments  

Conclusion and Relevance

References and/or acknowledgements

The dashboard will continue to be developed further to improve ease of use.  A feature that will be included in the next 
version is to incorporate an overall savings total for each scheme that includes FP10 and ‘in house’ spend to reduce 
manual manipulation of data.  

The dashboard is frequently used by the MVT to maximise the capture and reporting of CIPs at EKHUFT. It is also used 
to support regular medicines value reviews with senior clinical pharmacists and their teams to help identify future 
medicines savings opportunities – essential in this challenging financial climate in the NHS.

Shelley Ewens – EKHUFT Business Intelligence Team.
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Cumulative drug savings by drug type
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RP06093 FP10 Drug Savings
Month Name
 

2022/2023 2023/2024 Savings % Variation

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

29,271

32,735

31,720

43,534

34,059

34,676

28,083

22,967

21,886

17,689

18,989

17,949

20,407

17,088

6,304

10,848

14,031

24,546

16,111

14,269

10,994

27.5%

49.6%

79.3%

129.3%

89.8%

69.9%

64.3%

Total 234,078 136,974 97,104 70.9%

Drug Description

All 

Drug
 

Apr
 

May
 

Jun
 

Jul
 

Aug
 

Sep
 

Oct
 

Total

ALIMEMAZINE
APIXABAN
CICLOSPORIN
CIRCADIN
DIPROBASE
ENOXAPARIN
ENTECAVIR
EPIMAX
MELATONIN
MEXILETINE
TENOFOVI

3,099
197
475
180

-8
190

2,039
-19
-8

 
159

9,935
-935
-994
-555
-37

1,154
2,039

-25
-121

 
387

10,201
-661

2,875
-1,402

-11
2,441

680
-25
152

 
-218

7,664
140

-716
1,056

25
1,964
1,019

10
 

12,623
761

7,966
-17

1,256
1,761

20
2,416
2,037

3
-104

 
775

10,192
1,189

918
-100

20
-1,210
3,395

-50
-243

 
159

7,915
3,650

78
1,044

-15
-4,038
2,033

-58
-606

 
992

56,971
3,562
3,892
1,984

-8
2,916

13,242
-166
-929

12,623
3,014

Total 6,304 10,848 14,031 24,546 16,111 14,269 10,994 97,104
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RP06093 Switch savings

Issue Month Number Issued Savings £

2023-04

2023-05

2023-06

2023-07

2023-08

2023-09

2023-10

2023-11

2023-12

1,118

1,135

1,187

1,270

1,004

1,088

870

964

927

29,394

66,097

49,960

49,294

60,483

75,514

25,074

29,246

31,534
Total 9,574 416,898

Drug switch

All 

drugfull

All 

Issue_Month
Drug switch

2023-04
Number issued
 

Savings £
 

2023-05
Number issued
 

Savings £
 

2023-06
Number issued
 

Savings £
 

2023-07
Number issued
 

Savings £
 

2023-08
Number issued
 

Savings £
 

2023-09
Number issued
 

Savings £
 

2
N
 

ADALIMUMAB

BEVACIZUMAB

DORZOLAMIDE

FARICIMAB

RANIBIZUMAB

RITUXIMAB OTHER

VEDOLIZUMAB

764
16
28
35

103
161

11

0
251

0
0

22,440
2,930
3,773

560
28
20

118
211
189

9

0
101

63
0

59,132
3,715
3,087

758
17
18
47

138
189

20

0
1,257

283
0

37,299
4,262
6,860

837
20
11
65

119
188

30

0
1,608

173
0

33,053
4,170

10,290

472
24
17

109
154
201

27

782
2,011

267
0

43,667
4,495
9,261

578
25
17
86

150
188

44

2,275
2,112

267
7,740

43,667
4,362

15,092
Total 1,118 29,394 1,135 66,097 1,187 49,960 1,270 49,294 1,004 60,483 1,088 75,514

Cumulative drug savings by drug type
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Cumulative drug savings by drug type
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RP06093 Contract Savings

Month 22/23 Month Spend 23/24 Month Spend Savings Savings %

2023-04

2023-05

2023-06

2023-07

2023-08

2023-09

2023-10

2023-11

2023-12

2024-01

2024-02

13,924

15,790

14,255

14,818

13,959

12,133

12,938

15,895

15,111

12,462

10,292

6,135

6,977

6,253

6,460

5,644

5,215

5,476

6,922

6,595

5,026

4,696

7,789

8,813

8,002

8,359

8,315

6,918

7,462

8,972

8,516

7,436

5,596

127.0%

126.3%

128.0%

129.4%

147.3%

132.6%

136.3%

129.6%

129.1%

147.9%

119.2%

Total 151,577 65,400 86,177 131.8%

Monthly spend based on contract price
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22/23 23/24

Drug Description

All 

Month

All 

Drug Description Savings
 

Savings %

TRANEXAMIC ACID 500 mg in 5ml Injection
TERLIPRESSIN (vial) 1 mg in 5ml Solution for injection
EVEROLIMUS 10 mg Tablet
EVEROLIMUS 5 mg Tablet
CAPECITABINE 150 mg Tablet
PRUCALOPRIDE 2 mg Tablet
VERAPAMIL HYDROCHLORIDE 2.5 mg in 1ml Injection
PRUCALOPRIDE 1 mg Tablet

28,993
25,215
11,336
9,382
9,330
1,401

479
41

166.4%
84.8%

180.3%
178.3%
366.5%
82.8%
20.2%
52.3%

Total 86,177 131.8%

HCD

All 

JAC Cost Centre

All 
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RP07269 Infliximab and Vedolizumab sub cut switches 2324

Issue Month Switch Savings £ New Patient Cost Avoidance £

2023-04

2023-05

2023-06

2023-07

2023-08

2023-09

2023-10

2023-11

2023-12

2024-01

2024-02

8,401
6,687

14,059
14,745
13,459
17,702
12,345
18,002
14,145
31,375
6,858

4,672
4,200
7,201

11,445
9,302

18,390
14,275
16,590
15,175
30,393
12,989

Total 157,778 144,632

YTD New Patient Savings by drug
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YTD switched patient savings by drug
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Drug Vedolizmab InfliximabIssue Month Number switching Number of new patients

2023-04

2023-05

2023-06

2023-07

2023-08

2023-09

2023-10

2023-11

2023-12

2024-01

2024-02

27
21
45
47
43
57
39
58
45

101
22

15
14
23
36
29
57
44
51
47
94
40

Total 505 450

Figure 5
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